WHEREAS, City staff recommends increasing the license application fee to an 

amount equal to Thirty Dollars ($30) times the total number of guest rooms for each eligible 
upland hotel or Breakers Avenue hotel license applicant plus an annual lump sum fee of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200), and said proposed fee increase will be consistent with 
the fees charged by other coastal cities with a similar ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds the proposed amendments will serve a 

legitimate municipal purpose by creating a more efficient renewal application process for

[...]

Breakers Avenue hotel owner or operator. The license fee shall be calculated at an 
amount equal to Twenty-FiveThirty Dollars ($2530)} times the total number of guest 
rooms at the license applicant’s upland hotel or Breakers Avenue hotel plus an annual 
lump sum fee of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) and, thereafter, a license 
application and applicable license fee shall be due annually on January first no later than 
sixty (60) days prior to December 31st of each year.  Failure to timely file a completed 
license renewal application with the applicable license renewal fee with the city will result